
KASSON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AGENDA  
Wednesday, June 12, 2019  

6:00 PM 
PLEDGE OF ALLIEGANCE 
6:00 A. COUNCIL 
  

1. Approve agenda - Make additions, deletions or corrections at this time. 
  
2. Consent Agenda - All matters listed under Item 2, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine and non-

controversial by the City Council and will be enacted with one motion.  There will not be separate discussion of these 
items unless a Council Member so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will 

be considered separately.  
  

a. Minutes from May 22, 2019  
 
b. Claims processed after the May 22, 2019 regular meeting, as audited for payment 
 
d. Evaluation: 
 i. Pat Shafer-Gottschalk  Circulation Technician   At Top of Scale 
  

 e. Acknowledgement of Committee Minutes: 
  i. EDA  May 7, 2019 
  

f. Pay Estimate #6 Swenke Ims  So. Mant Ave Improvments  $28,258.11 
 
g. Resolution Writing Off Delinquent Accounts Past Statute of Limitations 
 
h. Pay Estimate #16 SL Contracting  2017 Street Assessment Project $245,559.84 
 

B. VISITORS TO THE COUNCIL  
 1. SEMCCHRA 
  a.  Small Cities Development Grant 

b.  Approve Post Grant Administrative Process 
  c.  Request Public Hearing regarding – Official HRA 
 

 C. PUBLIC FORUM 
· May not be used to continue discussion on an agenda item that already had been held as a public hearing. 
· This section is limited to 15 minutes and each speaker is limited to 4 minutes. 
· Speakers not heard will be first to present at the next Council meeting. 
· Speakers will only be recognized once. 
· Matters under negotiation, litigation or related to personnel will not be discussed. 
· Questions posed by a speaker will generally be responded to in writing. 
· Speakers will be required to state their name and their address for the record. 

  
 D. PUBLIC HEARING  
 
 E. COMMITTEE REPORT 
  1.  EDA – calling a public hearing for new Business Subsidy Agreement 
  2.  Planning Commission – Final Plat for Prairie Willows 4th 
   Rezone – Part of Sheldon Torkelson’s Property 
   Conditional Use Permit – Torkelson’s to allow up to four horses 



 
 F. OLD BUSINESS 
 
   G. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 H. MAYOR’S REPORT 
  

I. ADMINISTRATORS REPORT 
  1.  MN Energy Resources Agreement 
   a.  Small Cell Wireless Policy 
   b.  MN Energy Resources Powerpoint 
 
 J. ENGINEER’S REPORT 
  1. E Main Street Storm Sewer  

a. Memorandum 

b. Bid Tabulation 

c. Resolution Awarding East main Street Storm Sewer Project 

 

2.  Certificate of Acceptance - Blaine’s 11th 
3.  Certificate of Acceptance - Houston’s 1st 
 

K. PERSONNEL 
 1.  Personnel Committee Update 
 2.  Update from Emergency Service Committee Meeting 
 3.  Mikel Harding Resignation – PT Police Officer 
 

 L. ATTORNEY  
  1.  Escrow Agreement for Stone Ridge 2nd   

2. Closed session for Litigation and Real Estate Update 
   
 M. CORRESPONDENCE  

 1.  PD May Stats 
 2.  Department Head Meeting Notes 
 3.  WWTP Onsite Compliance Inspection 
 4.  LMC Dues Increase Letter 

   
N. ADJOURN   



 
 Please go to www.cityofkasson.com for full video 
 
   KASSON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

May 22, 2019 
 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular City Council meeting was held at City Hall on the 
22nd day of May, 2019 at 6:00 P.M. 
    
THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS WERE PRESENT: Burton, Eggler, Ferris, McKern and Zelinske 
 
THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS WERE ABSENT: None 
 
THE FOLLOWING WERE ALSO PRESENT:  City Administrator Coleman, Administrative Assistant 
Johnson, City Attorney Leth, Finance Director Nancy Zaworski, Fire Chief Joe Fitch, Everett Paulson,  
Candy McKern, Tim O’Morro, and Sharon Davern 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLIEGENCE 
APPROVE AGENDA  
Motion to Approve the Agenda made by Councilperson Eggler, second by Councilperson Ferris 
with All Voting Aye. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
Minutes from May 8, 2019  
Special Meeting Minutes from May 13, 2019 

 
Claims processed after the May 8, 2019 regular meeting, as audited for payment in the amount of 
$648,873.52. 
 
Evaluation: 
Cathy Pletta  Liquor Store Mgr  At Top of Scale 

 
Conferences: 
Gerald Runnells K9 Cert. Trial  6/9-11 Egan, MN $120 
Josh Hanson  K9 Cert Trial  6/9-11 Egan, MN $120 

 
Resolution Acknowledging $2500 grant from DNR for Fire Department Radios 

Resolution #5.3-19 
Resolution Accepting 50/50 Matching Grant for the Kasson Fire Department 

(on file) 
 
Fire Relief Temporary Liquor License for Festival in the Park 
 
Am Legion Temporary Liquor License – June 22 
 
Garbage Hauler License for Sunshine Sanitation 

 
Acknowledgment of Committee Minutes: 

Planning Commission  May 13, 2019 

http://www.cityofkasson.com/


City Council Meeting Minutes May 22, 2019 

2 

 

 
Motion to Approve the Consent Agenda as presented made by Councilperson Burton, second by 
Councilperson Eggler with All Voting Aye.  
 
VISITORS TO THE COUNCIL  
Sharon Davern – Mantorville – Refrigerator card for EMS Services – Sharon Davern presented 
Refrigerator cards for EMS Services.  Ms. Davern presented cards that include information such as 
preferred hospital/doctor, medication list, allergies, etc., to aid EMS responders in helping identify 
resident’s important medical information.  She is asking for the City to be on board with 
implementing these cards.  Mayor McKern stated there has been an Emergency Services committee 
formed and will run this idea by them.   Councilperson Burton made a recommendation of adding a 
second date to ensure medical information is up to date.  Councilperson Ferris advised their 
committee will review the idea and let her know. 
 
PUBLIC FORUM  
PUBLIC HEARING  
COMMITTEE REPORT 
OLD BUSINESS 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT 
Pool Open Saturday, May 26 at Noon, water temps should be warm enough for swimming. 
Joint Venture Meeting – A group that was formed with City of Kasson, City of Mantorville and the 
School District to collaborate on joint projects that would benefit all 3 entities, sharing most of 
outdoor activities, splitting the costs of equipment so each would not have to purchase its own.  
This was how North Park batting cages were built.  There has been $250,000.00 pooled over the last 
10 years. 
 
ADMINISTRATORS REPORT 
MN Transportation Alliance Membership – Mayor McKern stated we would need to be a part of 
the organization.  There are transportation things the state is helping to pay for over the next few 
years. 
 
CMMPA Annual Meeting October 10 in Mankato – Peter Kelly, will speak on the latest trends in 
electricity at an evening meeting to include dinner.  
 
Liquor available at the Aquatic Center for Chamber After Hours on May 30 from 5-7PM  
Motion to Approve made by Councilperson Eggler, second by Councilperson Burton with All 
Voting Aye. 
 
Response to the Dept of Commerce Regarding High Voltage Transmission – Administrator Coleman 
stated she has been in touch with Nextera about their wind farm near Dodge Center with their 
preferred routes for those transmission lines. They took preferred routes to MPEC and public 
utilities commission asked that they look at two alternative routes north of Hwy 14.  This would be 
the City’s response for the public comment period. 
 



City Council Meeting Minutes May 22, 2019 

3 

 

ENGINEER’S REPORT 
PERSONNEL 
Personnel Committee Update –Fire Department positions; seven new members to be added.  
Councilperson Eggler asked how many members this would put the Fire Department up to.  Fire 
Chief Joe Fitch answered 34 members.  Motion to Approve made by Councilperson Ferris, second 
by Councilperson Eggler with All Voting Aye. 
 
Deputy Fire Chief was posted and approved to be posted.  James McAndrews was the only 
applicant, who is currently a Captain but is being recommended that he be promoted to the 
position and rank of Deputy Fire Chief of the Fire Department.  Fire Chief Joe Fitch stated that this 
was for the Administrative Deputy Chief.  Mayor McKern feels it should not be retroactive as the job 
description was not approved at that time but effective today, May 22, 2019. Motion to Approve 
made by Mayor McKern, second by Councilperson Ferris with All Voting Aye 
 
Fire Department then asked for permission to post the vacated Captain’s position that McAndrews 
held.   Motion to Approve made by Councilperson Eggler, second by Councilperson Zelinske with 
All Voting Aye. 
 
WW Operator II Position – Update – There has been an offer made with a counter offer by 
applicant for $28.00 from the 26.62 that was offered.  Under certain circumstances regarding 
qualified persons and current job market, recommendation was made to accept the counteroffer, 
putting him at Grade 9, between steps 5 and 6.  Motion to Approve made by Councilperson Eggler, 
second by Councilperson Burton with All Voting Aye. 
 
Seasonal Streets Worker Position – Update – Alex Black applied for position, Public Works Director 
Bradford did speak with him and he passed background check, Administrator Coleman seeking 
approval for hiring him.  Mayor McKern asked to clarify about budgeting approved for year round 
worker and now going to seasonal worker.  Motion to Approve made by Mayor McKern, second by 
Councilperson Zelinske with All Voting Aye. 

 
ATTORNEY  
Closed session for Litigation Update 
Meeting Closed at 6:21 PM 
Meeting Re-opened at 6:59 PM 
Summary – The Council received an update on current litigation on the Wilker case, Special Street 
Assessment and another litigation update.  Nothing to report now but at a later date.   
   
CORRESPONDENCE  
Correspondence was reviewed.   

  
ADJOURN  7:01PM  
 
Motion to Adjourn made by Councilperson Eggler, second by Councilperson Zelinske with all 
voting Aye to Adjourn. 
 
 



City Council Meeting Minutes May 22, 2019 

4 

 

ATTEST:  
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________    __________________________ 
Linda Rappe, City Clerk     Chris McKern, Mayor   









































































2905 South Broadway 
Rochester, MN 55904-5515 
Phone: 507.288.3923 
Fax: 507.288.2675 
Email: rochester@whks.com 
Website: www.whks.com  

 

S:/Jobs/Kasson/8316/Pay Requests/City PR_6-Final.doc 

May 23, 2019 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Kasson 
401 5th Street SE 
Kasson, MN 55944-2204 
 
 
RE:  Kasson, MN 

South Mantorville Avenue Improvements 
Final Pay Request No. 6 

 
 
Dear Mayor and City Council: 
 
Enclosed is Final Pay Request No.6 for work on the above referenced project.    
 
We recommend that the City accept the project and make final payment in the amount of 
$28,258.11 to: 
 

Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC 

103-1/2 W. Main Street 
Kasson, MN 55944 
 

Acceptance by the City Council will initiate the start of the two-year maintenance bond, as 
specified in the contract documents. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

WHKS & CO. 

 
Brandon W. Theobald, P.E. 
 
BT/jl 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Theresa Coleman, City Administrator 
 Nancy Zaworski, Finance Director 
 Doug Ims, Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC 
 Alicia Lobdell, Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC   



2905 South Broadway  

Rochester, MN 55904

Phone: 507.288.3923

 

Project: South Mantorville Avenue Improvements Bid Price 575,180.50$       

Project No.: 8316 Date: May. 23, 2019

Location: Kasson, Minnesota Estimate #: 6-Final

Contractor: Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC % Complete: 98.3%

1. Mobilization 1 LS $18,000.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $         18,000.00 

2. Clearing & Grubbing 0.17 Acres $15,000.00 0.31 0.00 0.31  $           4,650.00 

3. Remove Bituminous Pavement 382 SY $4.00 695.0 0.0 695.0  $           2,780.00 

4. Remove Curb & Gutter 63 LF $6.00 133.0 0.0 133.0  $              798.00 

5. Remove Sewer Pipe (Storm) 174 LF $15.00 174.0 0.0 174.0  $           2,610.00 

6. Remove Manhole or Catch Basin 2 Each $500.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $           1,000.00 

7. Mill Pavement 88 SY $20.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                      -   

8. Topsoil Borrow (LV) 439 CY $1.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                      -   

9. Geotextile Fabric, Type V 6,898 SY $1.00 6,898.0 0.0 6,898.0  $           6,898.00 

10. Excavation - Common (P) 5,700 CY $5.00 5,700.0 0.0 5,700.0  $         28,500.00 

11. Aggregate Base (CV) Class 5 2,299 CY $30.00 2,376.0 0.0 2,376.0  $         71,280.00 

12. Aggregate Subbase Breaker Run (CV) 2,299 CY $26.00 2,558.0 0.0 2,558.0  $         66,508.00 

13. Type SP 12.5 Non-Wearing Course Mix 768 Ton $68.00 626.0 0.0 626.0  $         42,568.00 

14. Type SP 12.5 Wearing Course Mix 1,140 Ton $68.00 980.9 0.0 980.9  $         66,699.16 

15. Subgrade Preparation 13 Sta. $300.00 13.0 0.0 13.0  $           3,900.00 

16. 8" PVC Pipe Sewer, SDR 26 394 LF $35.00 394.0 0.0 394.0  $         13,790.00 

17. 12" PVC Pipe Sewer, SDR 26 62 LF $45.00 62.0 0.0 62.0  $           2,790.00 

18. 15" PP/PVC Pipe Sewer 48 LF $35.00 53.0 0.0 53.0  $           1,855.00 

19. 30" PP/PVC Pipe Sewer 462.00 LF $60.00 461.0 0.0 461.0  $         27,660.00 

20. 12" RC Pipe Sewer 136 LF $34.00 136.0 0.0 136.0  $           4,624.00 

21. 15" RC Pipe Sewer 34.00 LF $42.00 34.0 0.0 34.0  $           1,428.00 

22. 36" RC Pipe Sewer 256 LF $102.00 256.0 0.0 256.0  $         26,112.00 

23. 15" GS Apron 1 Each $500.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $              500.00 

24. 36" RC Apron 5 Each $1,600.00 5.0 0.0 5.0  $           8,000.00 

25. Connect to Existing Water Main 2 Each $700.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $              700.00 

26. Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 4 Each $900.00 7.0 0.0 7.0  $           6,300.00 

27. Connect to Existing Sanitary Sewer 2 Each $1,300.00 5.0 0.0 5.0  $           6,500.00 

28. 6" Hydrant 2 Each $3,800.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $           7,600.00 

29. 6" Gate Valve and Box 2 Each $1,200.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $           2,400.00 

30. 8" Gate Valve and Box 3 Each $2,000.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $           4,000.00 

31. 6" Watermain 41 LF $23.00 39.0 0.0 39.0  $              897.00 

32. 8" Watermain 389 LF $26.00 369.0 0.0 369.0  $           9,594.00 

33. 4" Polystyrene Insulation 43 SY $30.00 42.7 0.0 42.7  $           1,281.00 

34. Ductile Iron Fittings 425 Lb. $4.00 387.0 0.0 387.0  $           1,548.00 

35. Catch Basin, Type 1 5 Each $2,300.00 5.0 0.0 5.0  $         11,500.00 

36. Catch Basin, Type 4 2 Each $3,100.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $           6,200.00 

37. Storm Manhole, 60", Type 4 3 Each $4,500.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $         13,500.00 

38. Sanitary Manhole, Type 3 3 Each $4,300.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $         12,900.00 

39. 4" PVC Utility Conduit 60 LF $12.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                      -   

40. 6" Concrete Walk 896 SF $11.00 896.0 0.0 896.0  $           9,856.00 

41. Truncated Domes 40 SF $45.00 40.0 0.0 40.0  $           1,800.00 

42. Concrete Curb & Gutter Design B624 2,481 LF $17.50 2,615.0 0.0 2,615.0  $         45,762.50 

43. 7" Concrete Driveway Pavement W/Reinforcement 56 SY $68.00 42.0 0.0 42.0  $           2,856.00 

Total

FINAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE

FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK COMPLETED

Line No. Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit Unit Price

Quantity 
Completed 
Previous 
Estimate

Quantity 
Completed 

This Estimate

Quantity 
Completed to 

Date



2905 South Broadway  

Rochester, MN 55904

Phone: 507.288.3923

 

Project: South Mantorville Avenue Improvements Bid Price 575,180.50$       

Project No.: 8316 Date: May. 23, 2019

Location: Kasson, Minnesota Estimate #: 6-Final

Contractor: Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC % Complete: 98.3%

Total

FINAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE

FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK COMPLETED

Line No. Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit Unit Price

Quantity 
Completed 
Previous 
Estimate

Quantity 
Completed 

This Estimate

Quantity 
Completed to 

Date

44. Traffic Control 1 LS $2,000.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $           2,000.00 

45. Cross Walk Marking-Epoxy 126 SF $12.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                      -   

46. Erosion Control Supervisor 1 LS $500.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $              500.00 

47. Silt Fence, Type Heavy Duty 1,200 LF $2.25 890.0 0.0 890.0  $           2,002.50 

48. Storm Drain Inlet Protection 15 Each $150.00 13.0 0.0 13.0  $           1,950.00 

49. Temporary Rock Construction Entrance 1 Each $500.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $           1,500.00 

50. Erosion Control Blanket, Category 3 1,400 SY $1.75 700.0 0.0 700.0  $           1,225.00 

51. Turf Establishment 0.8 Acres $2,500.00 0.9 0.0 0.9  $           2,250.00 

52. Turf Establishment-Wetland 0.05 Acres $7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.0  $                      -   

53. Ditch Check, Type 2 100 LF $6.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                      -   

54. Riprap, Class 3 34 CY $50.00 34.0 0.0 34.0  $           1,700.00 

55. Aggregate for Pipe Foundation 100 CY $20.00 67.0 0.0 67.0  $           1,340.00 

56. New Frame & Ring Casting 1 Each $950.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $              950.00 

57. Adjust Frame & Ring Casting 2 Each $450.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $              900.00 

58. Adjust Gate Valve Box 2 Each $350.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $              700.00 

Total Work Completed 565,162.16$       

Less 0% Retainage -$                    

Less Previous Estimates (536,904.05)$      

28,258.11$         Net Payment this Estimate























CITY OF KASSON 

RESOLUTION #6.X-19 

 

RESOLUTION WRITING OFF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS PAST STATUTE 

OF LIMITATIONS 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Kasson has worked to collect on delinquent utility billings, and, 

 

WHEREAS, after review of delinquent accounts; and  

 

WHEREAS, dates of accounts for said accoounts have exceeded the statute of 

limitations. 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF KASSON, MINNESOTA: 

 

The Finance Director is authorized to remove billings past the date of Statute of 

Limitations of $3330.11 from utility billing/Fire receivables: 

 
67 Central Av $1,610.00 

67 Central Av $584.69 

300 6th St SW $26.65 

19 Main St W $174.46 

 
 509 5th Av NW $132.20 

15 Sunset Av $276.90 

54 Crown Av $42.89 

19 Sunset Av $343.27 

38 Sunset Av $139.05 

 

Adopted this 12th day of June, 2019. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

 

             

Chris McKern, Mayor     Linda Rappe, Clerk 

 

The motion for adoption of the foregoing resolution was made by Councilmember ___ 

and seconded by Councilmember ____.  Upon vote being taken thereon, the following 

voted in favor thereof: __________________ and the following voted against same: 

_____.  Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 



2905 South Broadway 
Rochester, MN 55904-5515 
Phone: 507.288.3923 
Fax: 507.288.2675 
Email: rochester@whks.com 
Website: www.whks.com  
 

S:/Jobs/Kasson/8320/Pay Requests/City PR_16.doc 

June 6, 2019 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Kasson 
401 5th Street SE 
Kasson, MN 55944-2204 
 
 
RE:  Kasson, MN 

2017 Street Assessment Project 
Pay Request No. 16 

 
 
Dear Mayor and City Council: 
 
Enclosed is Pay Request No. 16 for work on the above referenced project.    
 
We recommend payment in the amount of $245,559.84 to: 
 

S.L. Contracting, Inc. 

2510 Schuster LN. NW 
Rochester, MN 55901 
 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

WHKS & CO. 

 
Brandon W. Theobald, P.E. 
 
BT/jl 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Theresa Coleman, City Administrator 
 Nancy Zaworski, Finance Director 
 Trevor Lampland, S.L. Contracting 

Scott Lampland, S.L. Contracting  



2905 South Broadway  

Rochester, MN 55904

Phone: 507.288.3923

 

Project: 2017 Street Assessment Project (3rd, 4th, & 5th Ave NW) Bid Price: 6,351,124.40$        

Project No.: 8320 CO #1 Price: 10,272.00$             

Location: Kasson, Minnesota CO # 2 Price: 7,500.00$               

Contractor: S.L. Contracting, Inc. Revised Price: 6,368,896.40$        

Date: Jun. 6, 2019

Estimate #: 16

% Complete: 98%

1. MOBILIZATION 1 LUMP SUM  $ 300,000.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $           300,000.00 

2. CLEARING & GRUBBING (TREE) 214 EACH  $        525.00 213.0 0.0 213.0  $           111,825.00 

3. GRUBBING (STUMP) 7 EACH  $        100.00 16.0 0.0 16.0  $               1,600.00 

4. REMOVE WATER MAIN 8,856 LIN FT  $            6.00 8,783.5 0.0 8,783.5  $             52,701.00 

5. REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER 19,375 LIN FT  $            3.60 20,065.5 0.0 20,065.5  $             72,235.80 

6. REMOVE SEWER PIPE (STORM) 1,740 LIN FT  $            9.00 1,706.0 0.0 1,706.0  $             15,354.00 

7. REMOVE CONCRETE WALK 2,470 SQ YD  $            4.00 2,884.1 0.0 2,884.1  $             11,536.40 

8. REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 2,800 SQ YD  $            6.00 3,008.0 0.0 3,008.0  $             18,048.00 

9. REMOVE BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 787 SQ YD  $            6.00 983.5 0.0 983.5  $               5,901.00 

10. REMOVE BITUMINOUS ROADWAY PAVEMENT 40,851 SQ YD  $            4.00 41,675.0 0.0 41,675.0  $           166,700.00 

11. RELOCATE MAILBOX 81 EACH  $          25.00 87.0 0.0 87.0  $               2,175.00 

12. MILL PAVEMENT 3,959 SQ YD  $            3.00 1,031.0 629.0 1,660.0  $               4,980.00 

13. REMOVE MANHOLE OR CATCH BASIN 48 EACH  $        400.00 55.0 0.0 55.0  $             22,000.00 

14. REMOVE GATE VALVE AND BOX 28 EACH  $        200.00 40.0 0.0 40.0  $               8,000.00 

15. REMOVE HYDRANT 20 EACH  $        320.00 20.0 0.0 20.0  $               6,400.00 

16. SALVAGE HYDRANT 1 EACH  $        750.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  750.00 

17. TOPSOIL BORROW (LV) 2,000 CU YD  $          20.00 1,962.0 727.0 2,689.0  $             53,780.00 

18. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TYPE V 52,300 SQ YD  $            1.60 51,888.0 0.0 51,888.0  $             83,020.80 

19. EXCAVATION - COMMON (P) 32,000 CU YD  $            8.00 32,224.0 0.0 32,224.0  $           257,792.00 

20. EXCAVATION - CONTAMINATED MATERIALS 1,000 CU YD  $          10.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

21. AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 12,000 CU YD  $          26.00 11,376.5 0.0 11,376.5  $           295,789.00 

22. AGGREGATE SUBBASE BREAKER RUN (CV) 8,800 CU YD  $          23.00 2,100.5 0.0 2,100.5  $             48,311.50 

23. TYPE SP 12.5 NON-WEARING COURSE MIX 6,000 TON  $          70.00 5,987.13 0.00 5,987.13  $           419,099.10 

24. TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX 6,000 TON  $          70.00 2,120.6 2,822.6 4,943.3  $           346,027.50 

25. SELECT GRANULAR BORROW (CV) 17,500 CU YD  $          15.00 16,586.5 0.0 16,586.5  $           248,797.50 

26. SUBGRADE PREPARATATION 107 STA.  $        350.00 107.0 0.0 107.0  $             37,450.00 

27. 8" PVC PIPE SEWER, SDR 26 8,830 LIN FT  $          37.00 8,712.0 0.0 8,712.0  $           322,344.00 

28. 12" PVC PIPE SEWER, SDR 26 2 LIN FT  $        200.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

29. TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER 8,830 LIN FT  $            1.30 3,605.0 0.0 3,605.0  $               4,686.50 

30. 12" PIPE SEWER 1,108 LIN FT  $          29.00 1,095.0 0.0 1,095.0  $             31,755.00 

31. 15" PIPE SEWER 2,013 LIN FT  $          31.00 2,039.0 0.0 2,039.0  $             63,209.00 

32. 18" PIPE SEWER 612 LIN FT  $          37.00 613.0 0.0 613.0  $             22,681.00 

33. 24" PIPE SEWER 1,798 LIN FT  $          44.00 1,796.0 0.0 1,796.0  $             79,024.00 

34. 36" PIPE SEWER 1,435 LIN FT  $          70.00 1,435.0 0.0 1,435.0  $           100,450.00 

35. 15" RC PIPE SEWER 5 LIN FT  $          40.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

36. 18" RC PIPE SEWER 40 LIN FT  $          44.00 35.0 0.0 35.0  $               1,540.00 

37. 24" RC PIPE SEWER 48 LIN FT  $          48.00 48.0 0.0 48.0  $               2,304.00 

38. 27" RC PIPE SEWER 29 LIN FT  $          62.00 20.0 0.0 20.0  $               1,240.00 

39. 36" RC PIPE SEWER 142 LIN FT  $          85.00 142.0 0.0 142.0  $             12,070.00 

40. 60" SPAN RC-ARCH SEWER 331 LIN FT  $        230.00 331.0 0.0 331.0  $             76,130.00 

41. 4" PVC SUBDRAIN 1,771 LIN FT  $          12.00 1,424.0 0.0 1,424.0  $             17,088.00 

42. 6" PVC SUBDRAIN 60 LIN FT  $          15.00 62.0 0.0 62.0  $                  930.00 

43. 4" PVC SUBDRAIN CLEAN-OUT 134 EACH  $        180.00 137.0 0.0 137.0  $             24,660.00 

44. 6" PVC SUBDRAIN CLEAN-OUT 49 EACH  $        200.00 53.0 0.0 53.0  $             10,600.00 

45. 6" PERFORATED PVC SUBDRAIN 13,450 LIN FT  $          16.00 13,127.0 0.0 13,127.0  $           210,032.00 

46. 8" PERFORATED PVC SUBDRAIN 100 LIN FT  $          20.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

47. 8"X6" PVC WYE (SANITARY) 37 EACH  $        195.00 44.0 0.0 44.0  $               8,580.00 

48. 8"X4" PVC WYE (SANITARY) 100 EACH  $        160.00 101.0 0.0 101.0  $             16,160.00 

49. 8"X4" PVC WYE (SUBDRAIN) 5 EACH  $        100.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

50. 6"X4" PVC WYE (SUBDRAIN) 134 EACH  $          80.00 138.0 0.0 138.0  $             11,040.00 

51. 6" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE 1,400 LIN FT  $          22.00 1,419.5 0.0 1,419.5  $             31,229.00 

52. 4" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE 3,300 LIN FT  $          20.00 3,045.5 0.0 3,045.5  $             60,910.00 

53. CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 9 EACH  $        900.00 9.0 0.0 9.0  $               8,100.00 

54. CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER 10 EACH  $        750.00 13.0 0.0 13.0  $               9,750.00 

55. CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER 4 EACH  $     1,500.00 9.0 0.0 9.0  $             13,500.00 

56. CONNECT TO EXISTING SUBDRAIN 40 EACH  $          90.00 25.0 0.0 25.0  $               2,250.00 

PARTIAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE

FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK COMPLETED

Schedule A

Line No. Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit Unit Price

Quantity 

Completed 

Previous 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

This 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

to Date Total to Date



Line No. Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit Unit Price

Quantity 

Completed 

Previous 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

This 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

to Date Total to Date

57. HYDRANT 23 EACH  $     3,950.00 23.0 0.0 23.0  $             90,850.00 

58. SALVAGE HYDRANT 1 EACH  $        900.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $               1,800.00 

59. 1" CORPORATION STOP 138 EACH  $        188.00 140.0 0.0 140.0  $             26,320.00 

60. 2" CORPORATION STOP 5 EACH  $        450.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $                  900.00 

61. 6" GATE VALVE AND BOX 26 EACH  $     1,350.00 25.0 0.0 25.0  $             33,750.00 

62. 8" GATE VALVE AND BOX 54 EACH  $     1,750.00 54.0 0.0 54.0  $             94,500.00 

63. 1" CURB STOP & BOX 133 EACH  $        240.00 137.0 0.0 137.0  $             32,880.00 

64. 2" CURB STOP & BOX 4 EACH  $        500.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $               1,000.00 

65. 1" TYPE K COPPER PIPE 4,486 LIN FT  $          20.00 4,707.5 0.0 4,707.5  $             94,150.00 

66. 2" TYPE K COPPER PIPE 175 LIN FT  $          30.00 81.5 0.0 81.5  $               2,445.00 

67. 6" WATERMAIN 390 LIN FT  $          36.00 363.5 0.0 363.5  $             13,086.00 

68. 8" WATERMAIN 10,945 LIN FT  $          39.00 11,096.0 0.0 11,096.0  $           432,744.00 

69. 12" WATERMAIN 16 LIN FT  $          66.00 7.0 0.0 7.0  $                  462.00 

70. 4" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 526 SQ YD  $          38.00 534.5 0.0 534.5  $             20,311.00 

71. DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS 4,014 POUND  $            8.00 4,798.5 0.0 4,798.5  $             38,388.00 

72. CATCH BASIN, TYPE 1 68 EACH  $     2,200.00 68.0 0.0 68.0  $           149,600.00 

73. CATCH BASIN, TYPE 4 1 EACH  $     3,000.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $               3,000.00 

74. STORM MANHOLE, 48", TYPE 4 8 EACH  $     3,400.00 9.0 0.0 9.0  $             30,600.00 

75. STORM MANHOLE, 60", TYPE 4 13 EACH  $     4,200.00 13.0 0.0 13.0  $             54,600.00 

76. STORM MANHOLE, 72", TYPE 4 4 EACH  $     5,200.00 4.0 0.0 4.0  $             20,800.00 

77. STORM MANHOLE, 84", TYPE 4 2 EACH  $     6,400.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $             12,800.00 

78. STORM MANHOLE, 96", TYPE 4 2 EACH  $     6,500.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $             13,000.00 

79. STORM MANHOLE, 108", TYPE 4 1 EACH  $     7,500.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $               7,500.00 

80. SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE 3 31 EACH  $     2,900.00 31.0 0.0 31.0  $             89,900.00 

81. SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE 3A 2 EACH  $     5,200.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $             10,400.00 

82. NEW FRAME & RING CASTING 1 EACH  $        460.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  460.00 

83. 4" CONCRETE WALK 23,475 SQ FT  $            4.40 23,349.9 0.0 23,349.9  $           102,739.56 

84. 6" CONCRETE WALK 4,048 SQ FT  $            8.40 3,696.5 0.0 3,696.5  $             31,050.60 

85. CONCRETE STEPS 2 EACH  $        400.00 4.0 0.0 4.0  $               1,600.00 

86. TRUNCATED DOMES 478 SQ FT  $          48.00 491.6 0.0 491.6  $             23,596.80 

87. CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B624 (HAND PLACED) 931 LIN FT  $          36.00 1,977.5 109.0 2,086.5  $             75,114.00 

88. CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B624 (MACHINE) 18,322 LIN FT  $          16.00 18,004.0 0.0 18,004.0  $           288,064.00 

89. CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN DRIVEOVER 220 LIN FT  $          20.00 184.0 0.0 184.0  $               3,680.00 

90. 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 2,360 SQ YD  $          50.00 1,614.5 5.0 1,619.5  $             80,975.00 

91. 7" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 213 SQ YD  $          55.00 148.9 0.0 148.9  $               8,189.50 

92. 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT WITH REBAR 590 SQ YD  $          60.00 2,107.5 0.0 2,107.5  $           126,450.00 

93. 7" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT WITH REBAR 55 SQ YD  $          62.00 130.8 0.0 130.8  $               8,109.60 

94. 3" BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 312 SQ YD  $          35.00 784.8 0.0 784.8  $             27,468.00 

95. 6" AGGREGATE DRIVEWAY 289 SQ YD  $            5.00 230.0 9.5 239.5  $               1,197.50 

96. TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LUMP SUM  $   13,000.00 0.8 0.2 1.0  $             13,000.00 

97. CROSS WALK MARKING-EPOXY 144 SQ FT  $            5.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

98. 4" SOLID LINE WHITE-EPOXY 198 LIN FT  $            3.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

99. PAVT MESSAGE (HANDICAPPED SYMBOL) EPOXY 2 EACH  $        150.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

100. TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE 1 LUMP SUM  $   52,500.00 0.798 0.25 1.048  $             55,000.00 

101. EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR 1 LUMP SUM  $     2,000.00 0.5 0.5 1.0  $               2,000.00 

102. SILT FENCE, TYPE HEAVY DUTY 250 LIN FT  $            2.60 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

103. STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION 86 EACH  $          30.00 99.0 0.0 99.0  $               2,970.00 

104. TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 16 EACH  $        850.00 10.0 0.0 10.0  $               8,500.00 

105. SODDING TYPE LAWN 21,050 SQ YD  $            5.00 23,008.0 3,274.5 26,282.5  $           131,412.50 

106. AGGREGATE FOR PIPE FOUNDATION 400 CU YD  $          25.00 800.0 0.0 800.0  $             20,000.00 

107. ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING 9 EACH  $        360.00 22.5 0.0 22.5  $               8,100.00 

108. ADJUST GATE VALVE BOX 4 EACH  $        200.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

109. GATE VALVE BOX - TOP SECTION 20 EACH  $        220.00 16.0 0.0 16.0  $               3,520.00 

110. EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION 50 HOURS  $        250.00 50.0 0.0 50.0  $             12,500.00 

111. TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER LATERIAL 137 EACH  $        165.00 150.0 0.0 150.0  $             24,750.00 

112. TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER LATERIAL-ADDED TIME 30 HOURS  $        400.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $               1,200.00 

1. MOBILIZATION 1 LUMP SUM  $   12,000.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $             12,000.00 

2. CLEARING & GRUBBING (TREE) 1 EACH  $        800.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  800.00 

3. REMOVE WATER MAIN 365 LIN FT  $          10.00 351.0 0.0 351.0  $               3,510.00 

4. REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER 42 LIN FT  $          10.00 49.0 30.0 79.0  $                  790.00 

5. REMOVE BITUMINOUS ROADWAY PAVEMENT 467 SQ YD  $            5.00 537.0 0.0 537.0  $               2,685.00 

6. REMOVE CONCRETE ROADWAY PAVEMENT 135 SQ YD  $          10.00 159.0 0.0 159.0  $               1,590.00 

7. REMOVE MANHOLE OR CATCH BASIN 2 EACH  $        300.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $                  600.00 

8. REMOVE GATE VALVE AND BOX 1 EACH  $        200.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $                  600.00 

9. REMOVE HYDRANT 1 EACH  $        350.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  350.00 

10. TOPSOIL BORROW (LV) 60 CU YD  $          25.00 75.5 16.25 91.8  $               2,293.75 

11. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TYPE V 1,219 SQ YD  $            1.60 935.0 0.0 935.0  $               1,496.00 

Schedule B



Line No. Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit Unit Price

Quantity 

Completed 

Previous 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

This 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

to Date Total to Date

12. EXCAVATION - COMMON (P) 856 CU YD  $            9.00 721.0 0.0 721.0  $               6,489.00 

13. AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 318 CU YD  $          28.00 291.0 0.0 291.0  $               8,148.00 

14. AGGREGATE SUBBASE BREAKER RUN (CV) 70 CU YD  $          25.00 206.0 0.0 206.0  $               5,150.00 

15. TYPE SP 12.5 NON-WEARING COURSE MIX 106 TON  $          70.00 113.0 0.0 113.0  $               7,910.00 

16. TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX 106 TON  $          70.00 0.0 92.1 92.1  $               6,447.00 

17. CONCRETE PAVEMENT 135 SQ YD  $          32.00 128.0 0.0 128.0  $               4,096.00 

18. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 32 CU YD  $        200.00 44.5 0.0 44.5  $               8,900.00 

19. REINFORCEMENT BARS (EPOXY COATED) 62 POUND  $            3.00 62.0 0.0 62.0  $                  186.00 

20. DOWEL BAR 62 EACH  $          10.00 48.0 0.0 48.0  $                  480.00 

21. DRILL & GROUT DOWEL BAR (EPOXY COATED) 33 EACH  $          17.00 17.0 0.0 17.0  $                  289.00 

22. DRILL & GROUT REINF BAR (EPOXY COATED) 38 EACH  $          14.00 36.0 0.0 36.0  $                  504.00 

23. SELECT GRANULAR BORROW (CV) 349 CU YD  $          19.00 172.0 0.0 172.0  $               3,268.00 

24. 6" PVC PIPE SEWER, SDR 26 31 LIN FT  $          36.00 8.0 0.0 8.0  $                  288.00 

25. 8" PVC PIPE SEWER, SDR 26 334 LIN FT  $          38.00 328.0 0.0 328.0  $             12,464.00 

26. TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER 365 LIN FT  $            2.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

27. 8"X4" PVC WYE (SANITARY) 2 EACH  $        160.00 4.0 0.0 4.0  $                  640.00 

28. 8"X6" PVC WYE (SANITARY) 2 EACH  $        200.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $                  400.00 

29. 4" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE 60 LIN FT  $          25.00 98.0 0.0 98.0  $               2,450.00 

30. 6" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE 10 LIN FT  $          25.00 26.5 0.0 26.5  $                  662.50 

31. CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 2 EACH  $     1,000.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $               3,000.00 

32. CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER 2 EACH  $     1,500.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $               1,500.00 

33. HYDRANT 1 EACH  $     4,000.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $               4,000.00 

34. 1" CORPORATION STOP 2 EACH  $        190.00 4.0 0.0 4.0  $                  760.00 

35. 2" CORPORATION STOP 2 EACH  $        450.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

36. 6" GATE VALVE AND BOX 1 EACH  $     1,350.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $               2,700.00 

37. 8" GATE VALVE AND BOX 2 EACH  $     1,750.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $               5,250.00 

38. 1" CURB STOP & BOX 2 EACH  $        240.00 3.0 0.0 3.0  $                  720.00 

39. 1" TYPE K COPPER PIPE 51 LIN FT  $          20.00 64.0 0.0 64.0  $               1,280.00 

40. 2" TYPE K COPPER PIPE 10 LIN FT  $          40.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

41. 6" WATERMAIN 12 LIN FT  $          40.00 15.0 0.0 15.0  $                  600.00 

42. 8" WATERMAIN 359 LIN FT  $          40.00 351.0 0.0 351.0  $             14,040.00 

43. 4" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 7 SQ YD  $          40.00 7.1 0.0 7.1  $                  284.00 

44. DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS 250 POUND  $            9.00 326.0 0.0 326.0  $               2,934.00 

45. SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE 3 2 EACH  $     3,100.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $               6,200.00 

46. CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B618 (MACHINE) 490 LIN FT  $          18.00 497.5 0.0 497.5  $               8,955.00 

47. 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 27 SQ YD  $          52.00 47.8 0.0 47.8  $               2,485.60 

48. 7" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 36 SQ YD  $          56.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

49. 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT WITH REBAR 27 SQ YD  $          60.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

50. 7" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT WITH REBAR 36 SQ YD  $          65.00 32.1 0.0 32.1  $               2,086.50 

51. 3" BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 69 SQ YD  $          25.00 134.0 0.0 134.0  $               3,350.00 

52. 6" AGGREGATE DRIVEWAY 43 SQ YD  $          10.00 81.0 0.0 81.0  $                  810.00 

53. TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LUMP SUM  $        850.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  850.00 

54. TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE 1 LUMP SUM  $     1,500.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $               1,500.00 

55. EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR 1 LUMP SUM  $        500.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  500.00 

56. SILT FENCE, TYPE HEAVY DUTY 200 LIN FT  $            3.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

57. STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION 3 EACH  $          30.00 2.0 0.0 2.0  $                    60.00 

58. TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 2 EACH  $     1,000.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

59. SODDING TYPE LAWN 316 SQ YD  $            6.00 905.0 0.0 905.0  $               5,430.00 

60. EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION 8 HOURS  $        250.00 4.5 0.0 4.5  $               1,125.00 

61. TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER LATERIAL 4 EACH  $        165.00 4.0 0.0 4.0  $                  660.00 

62. TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER LATERIAL-ADDED TIME 1 HOURS  $        400.00 0.0 0.0 0.0  $                         -   

*63 4" CONCRETE WALK 46 SQ FT  $            4.40 46.4 0.0 46.4  $                  204.16 

*64 GATE VALVE BOX - TOP SECTION 1 EACH  $        220.00 1.0 0.0 1.0  $                  220.00 

CO #1 HYDRANT STORZ NOZZLE 24 EACH  $        428.00 24.0 0.0 24.0 10,272.00$             

CO #2 DIRECTIONAL DRILL WATER SERVICE 1 LUMP SUM 5,000.00$     1 0.0 1 5,000.00$               

CO #2 PLUG EXISTING SANITARY SEWER TO OLD SCHOOL 1 LUMP SUM 2,500.00$     1 0.0 1 2,500.00$               

WO #1 SNAKE PIT BOXES FOR WATER SERVICES 139 EACH 98.00$          139 0 139 13,622.00$             

Total Work Completed 6,268,353.67$        

Less 5% Retainage 313,417.68$           

Less Previous Estimates 5,709,376.14$        

Net Payment this Estimate 245,559.84$           



 

Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development 
1st National Bank Building, 332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1351 

Phone 651-259-7114 or 800-657-3858  

mn.gov/deed 

 

May 24, 2019 

 
The Honorable Chris McKern 
Mayor, City of Kasson   
401 5th Street 
Kasson, MN 55944  
 

Dear Mayor McKern: 

I am pleased to inform you that your application for a 2019 Minnesota Small Cities Development Program Grant (SCDP) 
has been approved for funding in the amount of $517,500, pending our expected award from the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Grant Agreements will be issued once DEED receives its award from HUD.  

 

DEED staff will provide implementation training in early June which your city must attend. We will also be providing 
topic specific trainings in early September. It is very important that those responsible for the grant administration and 
reporting attend these training sessions. 

 

Michelle Vang is the DEED representative assigned to your grant.  For additional information, please contact Michelle at 
michelle.vang@state.mn.us or (651) 259-7504. 

Congratulations on this grant award to help enhance your community development efforts. 

Regards, 

 

Steve Grove 

Commissioner 

 

cc: State Senator David Senjem 

 State Representative Duane Quam 

Buffy Beranek, Deputy Director, Southeast Minnesota Multi-County HRA  



 

 

  KASSON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING 
Tuesday, June 4th, 2019 

12:00PM 
MINUTES 

 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the Kasson Economic Development 
Authority (EDA) was held at City Hall this 4th day of June 2019 at 12:00PM.  
 
The following board members were present: Dan Eggler, Michael Peterson, Chris McKern, Tom 
Monson, Janice Borgstrom-Durst, Liza Larsen, and Richard Wegner.  
 
The following staff members were present: Nicholas Ouellette, EDA Coordinator  

 
I. Call Meeting to Order. EDA President Dan Eggler called the meeting to order at 12:00PM 

 
II. Approve Minutes of the Previous Meeting. McKern motioned to approve the minutes of 

the previous meeting as submitted. Peterson seconded. 
 

Ayes (7), Nays (0). Motion carried. 
 
III. Coordinator Report.  

a. Business Retention and Meetings. Ouellette notified the board the Komet 
Apartments developer was still exploring the feasibility of the project. Ouellette 
discussed attending the Economic Development Professionals Group meeting and 
the CEDA Annual Meeting. 

b. Small Cities Development Program. Ouellette notified the board Kasson had been 
awarded a Small Cities Development Program Grant of $517,500 which will be 
administered by SEMMCHRA. 

c. MNDOT Cooperative Landscaping Agreement. Ouellette notified the board that 
MNDOT will soon survey and stake the project site in preparation for Sargents 
landscaping work.  

d. Dodge County Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis. Ouellette noted the study 
had been finalized and is available on the Dodge County website.  

e. Community Branding. Ouellette updated the board the preliminary community 
branding design had been reviewed by the Chamber board. Feedback is being 
incorporated into the second round of design work. 

f. Dodge County Wind Transmission Line Proposed Routes. Ouellette talked about 
the new proposed transmission lines which intersect Kasson. Ouellette brought up 
the letter of concerns the City of Kasson has regarding the project, which was 
reviewed by City Council and submitted to the Department of Commerce for their 
records. 

g. Business Façade Improvement Program. Ouellette noted there was a lack of 
applications for the program. Ouellette and the board discussed strategies to 
increase awareness and participation in the program.  

 
 



 

 

IV. Housing Study. Ouellette noted the packet included some brief information on the housing 
study concerning the Eastern Submarket, which includes the city of Kasson. Ouellette 
pointed out the number and types of new units recommended to East Submarket housing 
demand.  

 
V. Business Subsidy Policy. Ouellette noted the policy amendment was returning to the 

agenda for discussion. Ouellette highlighted differences between the existing policy and 
proposed amendments. Eggler noted he and Tom had discussed the amendment with the 
previous EDA Coordinator. McKern mentioned the Revolving Loan Fund was no longer 
being used for new loans, which is why the language regarding the program had been 
removed in the amendment. Monson explained the merits of the proposed amendment.  
 

Monson motioned to recommend City Council hold a public hearing to consider approval 
for the updated Business Subsidy Policy for the City of Kasson. McKern seconded. 
 
Ayes (7), Nays (0). Motion carried.  

 
VI. Downtown Lots Committee. Peterson updated the board on the progress from the first 

Downtown Lots Committee meeting. Peterson noted the initial costs for a brick paver 
style project on the lots would cost approximately $20,000. Peterson mentioned the 
prospect of including community organizations in the construction of a patio could allow 
for cost savings. Ouellette noted a basic surface on the lots would allow for a variety of 
activation projects. The board discussed the viability of selling the lots. The board also 
discussed converting the space into a park, which would involve the Parks Board and City 
Council. Borgstrom-Durst expressed support for the idea of a community bulletin board. 
Eggler suggested next steps include the Park Board and City Council to gauge interest in 
the project. Ouellette recommended the Downtown Lots Committee determine possible 
steps to accomplish various levels of activation for the lots.  

 
VII. Kasson Konnections Agenda. Ouellette mentioned items for discussion would be 

downtown lots and raising awareness of the Business Façade Improvement Program. 
 

VIII. Other Business. Borgstrom-Durst returned the discussion to the Community Branding, 
asking for clarification on which organization was taking responsibility for the project. 
Ouellette noted the design was not logo design for either the city or chamber and the intent 
was designs would be used on community infrastructure. Ouellette mentioned a special 
Chamber After Hours event coming in the near future. Due to the next meeting falling on 
the week on the 4th of July, the board has decided to cancel the meeting due to predicted 
absences.  
 

IX. Items for July EDA Meeting. The board requested Ouellette provide a packet of EDA 
activity for the month of June in lieu of a July EDA Board meeting.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

X. Adjourn. Borgstrom-Durst motioned to adjourn the meeting. McKern seconded 
 

Ayes (7), Nays (0). Motion carried and meeting adjourned. 
 
Next meeting will be held on Tuesday, July 2nd Tuesday, August 6th, 2019 
 

 
Minutes Submitted by: ________________________________ 

Nicholas Ouellette, EDA Coordinator 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
Dan Eggler, EDA President 

 



Public Notice: 

 

Public Hearing for an Amendment to the Business Subsidy Criteria Policy of the City of Kasson 

Economic Development Authority Policy and Procedures Manual 

 

Description: 

 

The City of Kasson Economic Development Authority (EDA) is amending its Business Subsidy 

Criteria Policy. The amendment to the policy removes language regarding a loan program no 

longer being utilized by the EDA. The update adapts the policy to better accommodate current 

and future business subsidy programs employed by the EDA.  

 

Public Information Meeting: 

 

A public hearing regarding the amendment will be held on June 26, 2019 beginning at 6:00 PM 

to allow for discussion of the amendment. The meeting will be held in the City Council Chamber 

Room at Kasson City Hall, 401 5
th

 Street SE, Kasson, MN.  

 

Contact Nicolas Ouellette at Nicholas.ouellette@cedausa.com with question or comments 

regarding the public hearing. 

mailto:Nicholas.ouellette@cedausa.com














































 

Page 1 of 1 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 
  
FROM: Brandon W. Theobald, P.E. 
  
DATE: June 6, 2019 
  
RE: East Main Street Storm Sewer Improvements 
 
Bid Results/Tabulation 
The project was publicly bid on June 6, 2019.  The low bid was from BCM Construction, Inc. of 
Faribault, MN in the amount of $ 987,076.51.   
 
The bid was higher than the opinion of probable construction cost estimate of $ 800,000.00.  We 
have seen many project bids come in higher than the anticipated costs this construction season.  
Specifically, we have seen a very large increase in concrete storm sewer pipe costs, which is a 
large portion of this project scope.   
 
Attached is the Bid Tabulation and a summary is below: 

BCM Construction, Inc. $ 987,076.51 
Alcon Excavating, Inc. $ 1,006,359.00
Elcor Construction, Inc. $ 1,118,695.90
A-1 Excavating, Inc. $ 1,137,020.20
Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC $ 1,157,968.05
Geislinger and Sons, Inc. $ 1,436,897.50

 
Project Discussion 
 
Staff has reviewed the bids and recommends moving forward with awarding the construction 
contract at the higher than anticipated construction costs.  
 
The project had several competitive bidders and no concerns were raised by the contractors 
regarding the completion schedule.  Rebidding the same project scope at a later date will likely 
result in higher bids.  The project is a high priority due to the frequent flooding in the area and 
undersized watermain and sanitary sewer.  This project will also connect into the infrastructure 
improvements planned with the Trunk Highway 57 project.  City finance staff will be providing 
discussion on funding the project. 
 
Council Action Requested 
We are requesting the Council consider the attached Resolution Awarding and Approving East 
Main Street Storm Sewer Improvements Bids. 
 
Council Options 

1. Award and Approve Bids – Recommended. 
2. Reject all bids and not procced with the project. 
3. Reject all bids and rebid the project with a modified schedule or scope of work. 

 
 



WHKS & Co. Letting Date: 6/6/2019 WHKS Project No: 8317

East Main Street Storm Sewer BCM Construction, Inc. Alcon Excavating, Inc. Elcor Construction, Inc. A-1 Excavating, Inc. Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC Geislinger and Sons, Inc.
Kasson, MN 15760 Acorn Trail 2258 Marion Road SE 123 Carlton Street SW 8237 Hwy 64 103-1/2 W. Main Street 511 Central Ave. S/PO Box 437

Faribault, MN 55021 Rochester, MN 55904 Rochester, MN 55902 Bloomer, WI 54724 Kasson, MN 55499 Watkins, MN 55389
Line No. ITEM QUANTITY UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

1 Mobilization 1 L.S. $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $29,731.60 $29,731.60 $105,000.00 $105,000.00 $78,500.00 $78,500.00 $29,000.00 $29,000.00 $56,000.00 $56,000.00

2 Traffic Control 1 L.S. $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,365.00 $3,365.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

3 Clearing & Grubbing 1 L.S. $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

4 Railroad Protective Services 1 L.S. $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

5 Remove  Bituminous Pavement 2,218 S.Y. $4.00 $8,872.00 $2.65 $5,877.70 $3.00 $6,654.00 $3.00 $6,654.00 $4.50 $9,981.00 $6.00 $13,308.00

6 Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter 263 L.F. $5.00 $1,315.00 $7.10 $1,867.30 $4.00 $1,052.00 $3.00 $789.00 $6.00 $1,578.00 $7.00 $1,841.00

7 Remove Concrete Pavement and Sidewalk 82 S.Y. $15.00 $1,230.00 $8.50 $697.00 $8.00 $656.00 $10.00 $820.00 $8.00 $656.00 $15.00 $1,230.00

8 Remove Storm Sewer 52 L.F. $20.00 $1,040.00 $10.60 $551.20 $5.00 $260.00 $30.00 $1,560.00 $20.00 $1,040.00 $20.00 $1,040.00

9 Remove Sanitary Sewer 653 L.F. $5.00 $3,265.00 $8.50 $5,550.50 $5.00 $3,265.00 $5.00 $3,265.00 $10.00 $6,530.00 $3.00 $1,959.00

10 Remove Watermain 40 L.F. $12.00 $480.00 $12.00 $480.00 $5.00 $200.00 $20.00 $800.00 $10.00 $400.00 $20.00 $800.00

11 Remove Storm Sewer Structure 3 Each $375.00 $1,125.00 $550.00 $1,650.00 $350.00 $1,050.00 $600.00 $1,800.00 $300.00 $900.00 $500.00 $1,500.00

12 Remove Sanitary Sewer Structure 5 Each $410.00 $2,050.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $350.00 $1,750.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

13 Adjust Gate Valve Box 1 Each $185.00 $185.00 $430.00 $430.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $500.00 $500.00 $250.00 $250.00

14 Adjust Frame and Ring Casting 2 Each $425.00 $850.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $450.00 $900.00 $290.00 $580.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $450.00 $900.00

15 Remove and Replace Chain Link Fence 400 L.F. $15.00 $6,000.00 $15.00 $6,000.00 $18.00 $7,200.00 $30.00 $12,000.00 $23.00 $9,200.00 $20.00 $8,000.00

16 Common Excavation (P) 1,000 C.Y. $12.00 $12,000.00 $14.65 $14,650.00 $19.00 $19,000.00 $13.00 $13,000.00 $23.00 $23,000.00 $18.00 $18,000.00

17 Solid Rock Excavation 20 C.Y. $95.00 $1,900.00 $79.35 $1,587.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $180.00 $3,600.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $75.00 $1,500.00

18 Subgrade Preparation 12" 5
Road 
Sta.

$460.00 $2,415.00 $660.00 $3,465.00 $380.00 $1,995.00 $500.00 $2,625.00 $350.00
$1,855.00 
$1,837.50

$500.00 $2,625.00

19 Geotextile Fabric Type V (P) 2,197 S.Y. $1.50 $3,295.50 $1.65 $3,625.05 $1.00 $2,197.00 $2.00 $4,394.00 $2.00 $4,394.00 $2.50 $5,492.50

20 Aggregate Base Placed (CV), Class 5 (P) 733 C.Y. $32.00 $23,456.00 $28.55 $20,927.15 $29.00 $21,257.00 $34.00 $24,922.00 $32.35 $23,712.55 $36.00 $26,388.00

21 Aggregate Sub-base - Breaker Run (CV) 145 C.Y. $25.00 $3,625.00 $34.30 $4,973.50 $26.00 $3,770.00 $31.00 $4,495.00 $20.00 $2,900.00 $58.00 $8,410.00

22 3-Inch Bituminous Driveway Pavement 21 S.Y. $17.00 $357.00 $16.85 $353.85 $40.00 $840.00 $35.20 $739.20 $25.00 $525.00 $21.00 $441.00

23 Type SP 12.5 Wearing Course Mix SPWEB240B 281 Ton $81.00 $22,761.00 $86.40 $24,278.40 $83.00 $23,323.00 $81.00 $22,761.00 $80.00 $22,480.00 $83.00 $23,323.00

24 Type SP 12.5 Non-Wearing Course Mix SPNWB230B 281 Ton $81.00 $22,761.00 $86.40 $24,278.40 $83.00 $23,323.00 $88.00 $24,728.00 $80.00 $22,480.00 $83.00 $23,323.00

25 6" Concrete Walk 153 S.F. $20.00 $3,060.00 $15.70 $2,402.10 $7.30 $1,116.90 $16.00 $2,448.00 $19.25 $2,945.25 $17.00 $2,601.00

26 Truncated Domes 10 S.F. $60.00 $600.00 $61.70 $617.00 $50.00 $500.00 $65.00 $650.00 $40.00 $400.00 $58.00 $580.00

27 Concrete Curb & Gutter 270 L.F. $45.00 $12,150.00 $60.65 $16,375.50 $40.00 $10,800.00 $41.00 $11,070.00 $47.00 $12,690.00 $57.00 $15,390.00

28 Exploratory Excavation 8 Hours $250.00 $2,000.00 $180.00 $1,440.00 $320.00 $2,560.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00

29 Construct Structure, Type 3, (48") 4 Each $3,950.00 $15,800.00 $4,990.00 $19,960.00 $5,900.00 $23,600.00 $5,100.00 $20,400.00 $5,690.00 $22,760.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00

30 F&I 10" PVC Pipe Sewer 50 L.F. $85.00 $4,250.00 $70.00 $3,500.00 $72.00 $3,600.00 $79.00 $3,950.00 $74.00 $3,700.00 $100.00 $5,000.00

31 F&I 12" PVC Pipe Sewer 8 L.F. $90.00 $720.00 $150.00 $1,200.00 $74.00 $592.00 $96.00 $768.00 $86.00 $688.00 $100.00 $800.00

32 F&I 15" PVC Pipe Sewer 605 L.F. $75.00 $45,375.00 $62.00
$37,150.00 
$37,510.00

$81.00 $49,005.00 $83.00 $50,215.00 $83.25 $50,366.25 $125.00 $75,625.00

33 Sanitary Sewer Bypass 1 L.S. $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $27,800.00 $27,800.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

34 Concrete Pipe Saddle Support 2 Each $750.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00

35 Aggregate for Pipe Foundation (C.V.) 55 C.Y. $23.00 $1,265.00 $37.40 $2,057.00 $30.00 $1,650.00 $45.00 $2,475.00 $25.00 $1,375.00 $42.00 $2,310.00

36 Reconnect Sanitary Sewer Service Connection 2 Each $1,450.00 $2,900.00 $1,270.00 $2,540.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $950.00 $1,900.00 $2,580.00 $5,160.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00



WHKS & Co. Letting Date: 6/6/2019 WHKS Project No: 8317

East Main Street Storm Sewer BCM Construction, Inc. Alcon Excavating, Inc. Elcor Construction, Inc. A-1 Excavating, Inc. Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC Geislinger and Sons, Inc.
Kasson, MN 15760 Acorn Trail 2258 Marion Road SE 123 Carlton Street SW 8237 Hwy 64 103-1/2 W. Main Street 511 Central Ave. S/PO Box 437

Faribault, MN 55021 Rochester, MN 55904 Rochester, MN 55902 Bloomer, WI 54724 Kasson, MN 55499 Watkins, MN 55389
Line No. ITEM QUANTITY UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

37 Connect to Existing Sanitary Sewer 5 Each $1,580.00 $7,900.00 $920.00 $4,600.00 $1,240.00 $6,200.00 $1,800.00 $9,000.00 $1,850.00 $9,250.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00

38 F&I 6" Water Main 25 L.F. $56.00 $1,400.00 $95.00 $2,375.00 $69.00 $1,725.00 $63.00 $1,575.00 $81.00 $2,025.00 $50.00 $1,250.00

39 F&I 8" Water Main 74 L.F. $43.00 $3,182.00 $57.75 $4,273.50 $73.00 $5,402.00 $66.00 $4,884.00 $84.00 $6,216.00 $60.00 $4,440.00

40 F&I 10" Water Main 505 L.F. $48.00 $24,240.00 $57.75 $29,163.75 $77.00 $38,885.00 $60.00 $30,300.00 $58.00 $29,290.00 $60.00 $30,300.00

41 F&I 6" Hydrant 1 Each $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $4,680.00 $4,680.00 $4,106.00 $4,106.00 $3,980.00 $3,980.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

42 F&I 6" Gate Valve & Box 2 Each $1,550.00 $3,100.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,457.00 $2,914.00 $1,450.00 $2,900.00 $1,715.00 $3,430.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

43 F&I 8" Gate Valve & Box 2 Each $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,220.00 $4,440.00 $1,998.00 $3,996.00 $1,900.00 $3,800.00 $2,175.00 $4,350.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

44 F&I 10" Gate Valve & Box 3 Each $2,755.00 $8,265.00 $3,100.00 $9,300.00 $2,923.00 $8,769.00 $2,660.00 $7,980.00 $2,910.00 $8,730.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

45 Reconnect Water Service Connection 1 Each $1,525.00 $1,525.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $875.00 $875.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $2,965.00 $2,965.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00

46 F&I 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve 1 Each $4,450.00 $4,450.00 $3,950.00 $3,950.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $4,675.00 $4,675.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

47 F&I Watermain Fittings 1,440 Lbs. $8.00 $11,520.00 $0.01 $14.40 $9.00 $12,960.00 $8.00 $11,520.00 $6.50 $9,360.00 $10.50 $15,120.00

48 F&I 4" Polystyrene Insulation 7 S.Y. $50.00 $350.00 $79.50 $556.50 $36.00 $252.00 $40.00 $280.00 $35.00 $245.00 $50.00 $350.00

49 Connect to Existing Watermain 6 Each $1,550.00 $9,300.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,600.00 $9,600.00 $875.00 $5,250.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00

50 F&I 12" RC Storm Sewer 42 L.F. $60.00 $2,520.00 $48.20 $2,024.40 $61.00 $2,562.00 $77.00 $3,234.00 $71.50 $3,003.00 $100.00 $4,200.00

51 F&I 24" RC Storm Sewer 107 L.F. $75.00 $8,025.00 $66.00 $7,062.00 $77.00 $8,239.00 $86.00 $9,202.00 $87.50 $9,362.50 $120.00 $12,840.00

52 F&I 27" RC Storm Sewer 20 L.F. $91.00 $1,820.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $109.00 $2,180.00 $103.00 $2,060.00 $150.00 $3,000.00

53 F&I 48" RC Storm Sewer 2,426 L.F. $208.00 $504,608.00 $200.50 $486,413.00 $184.00 $446,384.00 $214.00 $519,164.00 $217.00 $526,442.00 $295.50 $716,883.00

54 F&I 48" RC Apron 1 Each $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $4,775.00 $4,775.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $5,015.00 $5,015.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

55 Construct Structure, Type 1 9 Each $2,200.00 $19,800.00 $2,420.00 $21,780.00 $2,690.00 $24,210.00 $2,075.00 $18,675.00 $2,607.00 $23,463.00 $3,000.00 $27,000.00

56 Construct Structure, Type 4 (96") 2 Each $9,100.00 $18,200.00 $11,960.00 $23,920.00 $11,615.00 $23,230.00 $15,900.00 $31,800.00 $10,965.00 $21,930.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00

57 Construct Structure, Type 4 (84") 7 Each $8,100.00 $56,700.00 $10,490.00 $73,430.00 $9,590.00 $67,130.00 $12,600.00 $88,200.00 $9,735.00 $68,145.00 $9,000.00 $63,000.00

58 Random Rip Rap, Class 3 60 C.Y. $95.00 $5,700.00 $8.00
$4,800.00 

$480.00
$60.00 $3,600.00 $60.00 $3,600.00 $70.00 $4,200.00 $90.00 $5,400.00

59 Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 3 Each $750.00 $2,250.00 $1,950.00 $5,850.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00

60 Certified Erosion Control Supervisor 1 L.S. $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,930.00 $3,930.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

61 Turf Restoration 1 L.S. $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $12,120.00 $12,120.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

62 Storm Drain Inlet Protection 25 Each $300.00 $7,500.00 $165.00 $4,125.00 $250.00 $6,250.00 $150.00 $3,750.00 $175.00 $4,375.00 $150.00 $3,750.00

63 Stabilized Vehicle Exit 3 Each $1,260.00 $3,780.00 $1,055.00 $3,165.00 $1.00 $3.00 $250.00 $750.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 $5,400.00

64 Erosion Control Blanket, Category 3 690 S.Y. $3.50 $2,415.00 $2.80 $1,932.00 $3.00 $2,070.00 $3.00 $2,070.00 $3.00 $2,070.00 $4.00 $2,760.00

65 Ditch Check, Type 2 6 Each $200.00 $1,200.00 $280.00 $1,680.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $100.00 $600.00 $200.00 $1,200.00 $350.00 $2,100.00

66 Silt Fence 456 L.F. $4.00 $1,824.00 $4.45 $2,029.20 $3.00 $1,368.00 $3.00 $1,368.00 $3.00 $1,368.00 $3.00 $1,368.00

67 Railroad Flagging 1 L.S. $0.01 $0.01 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

TOTAL BID PRICE $987,076.51
$1,010,679.00 
$1,006,359.00

$1,118,695.90    $1,137,020.20
$1,157,985.55 
$1,157,968.05

$1,436,897.50



CITY OF KASSON 

RESOLUTION #x-x 

 
A RESOLUTION AWARDING AND APPROVING  

EAST MAIN STREET STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS BID 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kasson solicited, received and opened bids 

for East Main Street Storm Sewer Improvements on June 6, 2019; and, 

 

WHEREAS, bids received by the City of Kasson must be acted upon within 30 days of 

opening; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the bids received for the project are favorable. 

 

Engineering Estimate $ 800,000.00 

BCM Construction, Inc. $ 987,076.51 

Alcon Excavating, Inc. $ 1,006,359.00 

Elcor Construction, Inc. $ 1,118,695.90 

A-1 Excavating, Inc. $ 1,137,020.20 

Swenke Ims Contracting, LLC $ 1,157,968.05 

Geislinger and Sons, Inc. $ 1,436,897.50 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kasson that 

the low bid submitted by BCM Construction, Inc. in the amount of $ 987,076.51 for East 

Main Street Storm Sewer Improvements is hereby approved. 

 

 

Adopted by the Kasson City Council this 12
th

 day of June, 2019. 

 

 

 

      _______________________________ 

      Mayor Chris McKern 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_______________________________ 

Linda Rappe, City Clerk 

 
 

 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was made by Council Member ________ and duly 

seconded by Council Member _______.  Upon a vote being taken, the following members voted in favor 

thereof: ___________________________________________.  Those against same: ____ 

 







 
 

 
 

SETTLEMENT/RELEASE AGREEMENT 
 
THIS AGREEMENT, by and between City of Kasson hereinafter referred to as the "City" and 
Paradise Brothers, LLC., hereinafter referred to as "Developer", is made as follows: 
 
WHEREAS, the Developer entered into an Agreement with the City to construct Houston’s First 
Subdivision; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Agreement requires that the Developer and its contractor construct certain public 
improvements, using specified materials; and,  
 
WHEREAS, 12” PVC C900, DR 18 watermain was specified, submitted for acceptance and approved 
for use on the project, and   
 
WHEREAS, 12” PVC C900, DR 25 pipe was inadvertently delivered to the Project by the supplier, and 
inadvertently installed by the Developer’s contractor, and  
 
WHEREAS, City’s Engineer has determined that the DR 25 watermain pipe will not likely negatively 
impact the serviceability and useful life of the 12” watermain, and 
 
WHEREAS, City and City’s Engineer determined that in lieu of the Developer, and its contractor, 
removing and installing the specified DR 18 watermain, the developer shall provide the City a settlement 
for the inadvertent installation of DR 25 watermain, and  
 
WHEREAS, City’s Engineer negotiated a $10,000 settlement with the Developer and its contractor for 
the inadvertent installation of the 12” PVC C900 DR 25 watermain pipe.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED that: 
 

1. Developer shall guarantee the 12” DR 25 watermain against defects in workmanship and 
material for one (1) year after the time of the City’s certification of acceptance. 

2. Developer shall sign this Settlement/Release Agreement, and submit to the City, accompanied 
with a check, payable to the City, in the amount of $10,000.  

3. Developer is released from any further claims by the City, for the inadvertent installation of the 
12” DR 25 watermain, accept as set forth above.      
        

 
 

 City of Kasson   Paradise Brothers, LLC 

By: 

  

By:

 

Printed 
Name: 

  Printed 
Name:

Title:   
Title:

 




































































	A. Agenda 6.12.19
	A.2.a Minutes from 5.22.19 CC Meeting
	A.2.b Claims to be paid after 5-22-19 cc mtg
	A.2.e.i EDA Minutes 5-7-19
	A.2.f City PR_6-Final
	A.2.g 6.X.19 Write off of delinquent UB or Fire
	A.2.h Pay Request No. 16
	B.1.a City of Kasson-CDAP-18-0026-O-FY19Award Letter
	E.1 06.04.19 Minutes DRAFT
	E.1 Public Hearing Notice for Business Subsidy Amendment
	I.1 MN Energy Resource Agreement
	I.1.a Small Cell Wireless Policy
	I.1.b MN Energy Resources Powerpoint
	J.1.a memorandum - East Main St Storm Award
	J.1.b BidTab - East Main Storm Sewer
	J.1.c Resolution Awarding East Main Street Storm Sewer Project
	J.2 Certificate of Acceptance
	J.3 Houston's 1st - Certificate of Acceptance
	K.3 Mikel Harding Resignation
	M.1 May PD Stats
	M.2 Department Head Meeting Notes
	M.3 WWTP Onsite Compliance Inspection
	M.4 LMC Dues Increase Letter

